

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

2015 OCT 26 PM 1:46

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY  DEPUTY

No. 47305-4-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

BRITT EASTERLY, ELZY EDWARDS and CLIFFORD EVELYN,

Appellants,

v.

CLARK COUNTY,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Mitchell J. Cogen, WSBA No. 46364
Bullard Law
200 SW Market Street, Suite 1900
Portland, OR 97201
503-248-1134/Telephone
503-224-8851/Facsimile

Attorneys for Respondent
Clark County

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 A. Facts Regarding Appellant Edwards 3

 B. Facts Regarding Appellant Evelyn 12

III. ARGUMENT 21

 A. Standard of Review 21

 B. There Are No Disputed Issues of Material Fact Regarding Edwards’ Disqualification From the Hiring Process and the Trial Court Did Not Err in Dismissing Plaintiff Edwards’ WLAD Claim 24

 1. Edwards was not qualified for a position as a CCSO Custody Officer and he failed to establish a prima facie case 24

 2. Edwards failed to establish that CCSO’s legitimate, non-discriminatory reasons for not hiring him were a pretext for discrimination 29

 C. The Trial Court Did Not Err In Dismissing Plaintiff Evelyn’s WLAD Claim. 39

 1. The trial court properly dismissed Evelyn’s WLAD disparate treatment claim. 40

 2. The trial court properly dismissed Evelyn’s WLAD hostile work environment claim. 53

IV. CONCLUSION 60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ainsworth v. Progressive Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 180 Wash. App. 52, 322 P.3d 6, 21 (2014)	56
<i>Aragon v. Republic Silver State Disposal, Inc.</i> 292 F.3d 654 (9th Cir.2002)	34, 48
<i>Baldwin v. Blue Cross/Blue Shield of Alabama</i> , 480 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2007)	52
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79, 106 S. Ct. 1712, (1986).....	44
<i>Blaney v. Int’l Ass’n of Machinists and Aerospace Workers</i> , <i>Dist. No. 160</i> , 151 Wn. 2d 203, 87 P.3d 757 (2004).....	21
<i>Boring v. Alaska Airlines, Inc.</i> , 123 Wn. App. 187, 97 P.3d 51 (2004).....	27
<i>Dedman v. Washington Pers. Appeals Bd.</i> , 98 Wash. App. 471, 989 P.2d 1214 (1999)	24, 25
<i>Dehal v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 859 F.2d 154 (9th Cir. 1988)	59
<i>DeWater v. State</i> , 130 Wn. 2d 128, 921 P.2d 1059 (1996).....	53, 60
<i>Domingo v. Boeing Employees' Credit Union</i> , 124 Wn. App. 71, 98 P. 3d 1222 (2004).....	22, 41, 51
<i>Doxie v. Volunteers of America, Southeast, Inc.</i> , 37 F Supp 3d 1215 (ND Ala 2014).....	42
<i>Fragante v. City & Cnty. of Honolulu</i> , 888 F.2d 591 (9th Cir. 1989)	52

<i>Freitag v. Ayers</i> , 468 F.3d 528 (9th Cir. 2006)	55, 56
<i>Fulton v. State, Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 169 Wn. App. 137, 279 P.3d 500 (2012).....	22, 44
<i>Glasgow v. Georgia-Pacific Corp.</i> , 103 Wn.2d 401, 693 P.2d 708 (1985).....	53
<i>Grimwood v. Univ. of Puget Sound, Inc.</i> , 110 Wn. 2d 355, 753 P. 2d 517 (1988).....	33, 37, 45
<i>Hegwine v. Longview Fibre Co., Inc.</i> , 162 Wn.2d 340, 354 n. 7, 172 P.3d 688	44
<i>Hiatt v. Walker Chevrolet Co.</i> , 120 Wn. 2d 57, 837 P. 2d 618 (1992).....	22
<i>Hill v. BCTI Income Fund</i> , 144 Wn. 2d 172, 181, 23 P. 3d 440 (2001).....	24
<i>Jurado v. Eleven-Fifty Corp.</i> , 813 F.2d 1406, 1410 (9th Cir. 1987)	44
<i>Kariotis v. Navistar Int'l Transp. Corp.</i> , 131 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 1997)	51
<i>Korslund v. DynCorp Tri-Cities Servs., Inc.</i> , 156 Wn.2d 168, 125 P.3d 119 (2005).....	22
<i>Lyons v. England</i> , 307 F.3d 1092, 1114 (9th Cir. 2002).	24
<i>Marquis v. City of Spokane</i> , 130 Wn.2d 97, 105, 922 P.2d 43 (1996).....	53
<i>Michael v. Caterpillar Fin. Servs. Corp.</i> , 496 F.3d 584, 598-99 (6th Cir. 2007).....	52

<i>Nichols v. Volunteers of America, N. Alabama, Inc.</i> , 470 Fed Appx 757 (11 th Cir 2012),.....	42
<i>Parsons v. St. Joseph's Hosp. & Health Care Ctr.</i> , 70 Wn. App. 804, 856 P.2d 702 (1993).....	59
<i>Pineda v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 360 F.3d 483, 489 (5th Cir. 2004)	51
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133, 120 S. Ct. 2097, 147 L. Ed. 2d 105 (2000).....	23
<i>Scrivener v. Clark College</i> , 181 Wn. 2d 439, 334 P.3d 541 (2014).....	23
<i>Smith v. Chrysler Corp</i> , 155 F.3d 799, 807 (6th Cir. 1998)	52, 59
<i>St. Mary's Honor Ctr. v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502, 113 S. Ct. 2742, 125 L.Ed.2d 407 (1993).....	23
<i>State v. Saintcalle</i> , 178 Wash. 2d 34, 309 P.3d 326, <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 831 (2013)	passim
<i>Thornhill Publishing Co. Inc. v. GTE Corp.</i> , 594 F.2d 730, (9th Cir.1979)	23
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Thurston</i> , 469 US 111, 121, 105 S.Ct. 613, 83 L.Ed.2d 523 (1985).....	42
<i>Trimble v. Wash. State Univ.</i> , 140 Wn.2d 88, 993 P.2d 259 (2000).....	23
<i>Washington v. Boeing Co.</i> , 105 Wn. App. 1, 19 P.3d 1041 (2000).....	passim
<i>White v. State</i> , 131 Wn. 2d 1 (1997).....	51

Statutes

RCW 43.101.021	26
RCW 49.44.120	26
RCW 49.60.180	42
RCW 9A.56.040	28

Rules

RAP 9.12.....	57
